Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
April 24, 2023

File: A/046/23

Address: 32 Shady Lane Crescent, Thornhill
Applicant: FINE LINES DESIGN (Joshua Theriault)
Agent: FINE LINES DESIGN (Joshua Theriault)
Hearing Date: Wednesday May 3, 2023

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team:

The Applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Fourth
Density Single Family Residential — (R4A)” under By-law 2150, as amended, as it
relates to a proposed two storey single detached dwelling. The variances
requested are to permit:

a) Amending By-law 2150, Section 3.7:
a second floor eaves encroachment of 24 inches, whereas the By-law
permits a maximum encroachment of 18 inches into the required side
yards;

b) Amending By-law 2150, Section 3.7:
an uncovered platform/stairs encroachment of 7.611 feet into a front
yard, whereas the By-law permits a maximum encroachment of no
more than 5.0 feet into a front yard,;

c) Amending By-law 2150, Section 4.4.1:
an existing shed to be 1.7 feet from the nearest lot line, whereas the
By-law require at least 2.0 feet;

d) Amending By-law 2150, Section 6.1:
a building height of 26.54 feet, whereas the By-law permits a maximum
building height of 25.0 feet; and

e) Amending By-law 2150, Section 6.1:
a second floor east side yard setback of 4.72 feet, whereas the By-law
requires a minimum sideyard setback of 6.0 feet.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 742.71 m? (7994.46 ft?) subject property is located on the north side of
Shady Lane Crescent, and generally south of Romfield Circuit and west of
Bayview Avenue (the “Subject Lands”) (refer to Appendix “A” — Aerial Photo).
The property is located within an established residential neighbourhood
comprised of a mix of one and two-storey detached dwellings.



There is an existing split level single detached dwelling on the property, which
according to assessment records was constructed in 1966.

Proposal

The application is proposing to demolish the existing split level single detached
dwelling and construct a new 321.41 m? (3459.63 ft?) two storey single detached
dwelling on the subject property.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April
9/18)

The subject property is designated “Residential Low Rise”, which provides for low
rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the
2014 Official Plan outlines development criteria for the ‘Residential Low Rise’
designation with respect to height, massing and setbacks. These criteria are
established to ensure that the development is appropriate for the site and
generally consistent with the zoning requirements for adjacent properties and
properties along the same street. In considering applications for development
approval in ‘Residential Low Rise’ area, which includes variances, infill
development is required to meet the general intent of these development criteria.
Regard shall also be had for retention of existing trees and vegetation, the width
of proposed garages and driveways, and the overall orientation and sizing of new
lots within a residential neighbourhood.

Zoning By-Law 2150 as amended
The subject property is zoned R4A under By-law 2150 as amended, as
amended, which permits single detached dwellings.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
The Owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on November 30,
2022 to confirm the variances required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be
granted by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of
Adjustment, for the appropriate development or use of land, building or
structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increase in Maximum Eaves/Roofed Encroachment Variance
The Applicant is requesting a maximum eaves encroachment of 24 in (0.61 m)
whereas the By-law permits a maximum eaves encroachment of 18 in (0.46 m).




This represents an increase of 6 in (0.15 m). Staff have no concerns with this
requested variance.

Increase in Maximum Uncovered Porch and Stairs Encroachment Variance
The Applicant is requesting an uncovered platform/stairs encroachment of
7.611ft. (1.439 m) into the front yard, whereas a maximum encroachment of 5.0
ft. (1.53 m) is permitted. This represents an increase of 2.611 ft. (0.79 m).

The requested variance relates to the uncovered porch and front stairs. The
proposed porch and stairs will not significantly add to the massing of the
dwelling, nor will it significantly impact the front yard. As such, it is the opinion of
Staff is that the variance is considered minor in nature and meets the general
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

Reduction in Distance of Shed to Nearest Lot Line Variance

The applicant is requesting a minimum setback of 1.7 ft (0.52 m) from the
nearest lot line to an existing shed, whereas a minimum setback 2.0 ft (0.61 m) is
required. This represents a reduction of 0.3 ft. (0.09 m). Staff are of the opinion
that the reduced distance to the nearst lot line is minor in nature and is not aware
of any adverse impacts relating to its location.

Increase in Maximum Building Height Variance

The Applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building height of 26.54 ft
(8.09 m), whereas a maximum building height of 25.0 ft. (7.62 m) is permitted.
This represents an increase of 1.54 ft. (0.47 m).

The By-law calculates building height using the vertical distance of building or
structure measured between the level of the crown of the street and highest point
of the roof surface. Staff note that existing dwellings on adjacent properties are
all two-storey single detached dwellings and the proposed dwelling will be similar
in height to those dwellings. Consequently, Staff are of the opinion that the
proposed building height is minor in nature and will not adversely impact the
character of the neighbourhood.

Reduction of Second Floor Side Yard Setback Variance

The Applicant is requesting a minimum second floor east side yard setback of
4.72 ft. (1.439 m), whereas a minimum second floor side yard setback of 6.0 ft.
(1.83m) is required. This represents a reduction of 1.28 ft. (0.39 m).

Staff note that the requested variance only applies to the two-storey portion of
the building. The main floor complies with the minimum side yard setback
requirement. In addition, Development Engineering staff have reviewed the
application and have no concern with the variance respecting drainage. Staff are
of the opinion that the requested second floor reduced side yard setback is minor
in nature.



PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of April 25, 2023.It is noted that
additional information may be received after the writing of the report, and the
Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the
requested variances meet the four tests of the Planning Act and have no
objection. Staff recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching
a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the Applicant to demonstrate why they should be
granted relief from the requirements of the Zoning By-law, and how they satisfy
the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “C” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

Ll

Bernie Tom, Development Technician, Zoning and Special Projects

REVIEWED BY:

A

Rick Cefaratti, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner Il, West District

APPENDICIES

Appendix “A”-Aerial Photo

Appendix “B"-Architectural Plans
Appendix “C’—Conditions of Approval



VIARKHAM Appendix "A" - Aerial Photo

Subject Property

il

373 Meters DISCLAIMER: The information is presented on a best-efforts basis, and should not be

relied upon for making financial, survey, legal or other commitments. If you have
NAD_1983_UTM_Zone_17N questions or comments regarding the data displayed on this map, please email
© City of Markham cgis@markham.ca and you will be directed to the appropriate department.




i

CANADIAN

T A=132.42" i
\, - 19500 Dl NATIONAL RAILWAYS 5 LAN Appendix B
e A . 4715 . 47.50' ,
\ | OF SURVEY O File: 23.116508:000.00.MNV
T LoTsS 369,370,373 72373,37
} REGISTERED PLAN N§ oeo28 0
N\ _ | TOWNSHIP OF MA R\=
R ENGISTERED PLAN Ne 7 6 86 COUNTY OF YORK
BLOCK DD 273 374 375
,. < = = -
S =~
y \D- 4‘58‘—3‘
- 372 ’ 08"
JUNFINISHED
/ SPLIT LEVEL
/ 10608 HOUSF%N
CONG. FDN.
AN &° | YNFIRISHED _
S43 B DT W i o
._ CONG. FON. UNFINISHED
25TY. HOUSE
) GONG. FDN.
/
" 37 |
344
/
- — SPLIT LEVEL
o . o BRIGK HOUSE
s GONG. FDN. -
345
| HERERBY CERTIFY THAT: :
T This survey ond plan gre correct and in accordunce with The Surveys Aet and
The Regisizy Act ond the Regulotions made thereunder, .
0CTOBER, ’x;;ﬁﬁ

346

0 5.L.8, DENOTES I S0, B 47 LONG IRON 8AR
® 1.8, DENOTES %4% $0. & 2° LONG {RON BAR
U 85.5.1.8. DENOTES 1 50 & 2° LONG IRON BAR

2 The survey waos completed on the L7 — daty of

th
Dested. 28 " OCTOBER, gsee(}’&/f/%

Cndario Load 34;?%}*:}5’

OMTARIQ LAND Sé?ﬁ’%’?fﬁ%ﬁ;&
TECHMICAL SURS ft;‘%”
WILLIAWDALE, {3?‘»2"&"&%@

JOHN L. BARNES
J4. D, BARNES AND ASSOCIATES LTD.
5075 YONGE STREET - 223-6010 .

¢ Chk. by: K.P. | Scale: "

Dreswn by K p =30 | Dwg. Ne. 5947-4 4

MW.CLL., IMPERIAL LIMNEN 200-7-85



32 SHADY LANE CRES Appendix B

File: 23.116508:000.00.MNV

Date: 04/28/23

LONING & COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT REVIEW
L il Mo
EEEEEEEEEEE ", oy ¥ A
b S e Qi ) i ;
1 o B m- D = {
Toun 7 i
¥ 1=} o ) ﬁh (s
,,,,, 9 e I EE |
“e LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL TV R e ; ’%,” e
?@ = e . : ¥ ) e
. ! = w L]
KEY MAP
g e DRAWING LIST - ZONING
TITLE SHEET Z01.1
SITE PLAN Z02.1
BASEMENT PLAN Z02.2
MAIN FLOOR PLAN Z02.3
—_ 2nd FLOOR PLAN Z02.4
ROOF PLAN Z02.5
EAST ELEVATION Z03.1
SOUTH ELEVATION Z03.2
WEST ELEVATION Z03.3
re e R S e RS g NORTH ELEVATION Z03.4
TITLE SHEET Scale: 2023-03-21 2:42:22 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME FINE LINES DESIGN Z01.1

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham



Y Appendix B
x
%)
% File: 23.116508.000.00.MNV
o

= - o4 = o Date: 04/28/23

w w L o o a MM/DD/YY

g © 3 © © ;

3

‘ . 2 -3 3 7

[o2)
R
3
\\
|
\
fis
\
\
e
|
|
|
N
|
\
|
\
I
|
\
I
\
|
|
|
|
|
|

= ‘ ' ' N— 7 24.22'm
AT 1k

33
> 28
2.2 | —
N ERREL: j PROPOSED - - —
o } - 2 STOREY | L : 2547 m
1592, - EWELLING | /;I
I /// om
) 847, | PROPOSED
| / | COVERED 3
o 17.36 m PORCH =
/ ] T : 21.40 m
= T INE = - T // ‘ SR W~ - - P B T 03 = -8 = 185 = S - - R
] ] 1 iR Average Grade
& Sg (3%1) Begi End El Factored Length
3 3 . egin n ev. actore eng
Point No. Length (L
Elev(el) | (e2) gth (U el + er
2
A - B 181.45 181.35 6.00 1088.40
B - C 181.35 181.35 6.00 1088.10
cC - D 181.35 181.57 5.20 943.59
D - E 181.57 181.75 4.40 799.30
E - F 181.75 182.25 0.80 145.60
SITE STATISTICS F - G| 18225 | 182.28 0.40 72.91
ZONING: LOT NO: PLAN NO: LOT AREA: LOT FRONTAGE: | LOT DEPTH: G - H| 18228 | 18240 5.60 1021.10
R4A 374 03028-0293(LT) 741.29 m?2 14,57 m 51.87 m H - J | 18240 | 18240 12.10 2207.04
DESCRIPTION PROPOSED | % | REQUIRED | % |SETBACKS |REQUIRED |PRoPOsED |1 - K| 18240 | 18178 Q.30 SR
o FRONT K - M| 181.78 181.60 10.00 1816.90
COVERAGE® 218.40m? |29.5 YARD 825m | 834m |\ - A | 18160 | 18145 7.40 1343.29
Total 58.20 10580.86
ACCESSORY BUILDING 433m2 |00.6 REAR 20.0m 2547 m ota
COVERAGE YARD A Grad Total Factored Length 181.80
FLOOR | 1ST FLOOR 146.05 m2 SIDE YARD 1om 135m verage Grade Total Length .
AREA® | 5\D FLOOR 175.36 m? (EAST)
SIDE YARD
TOTAL 32141m? |43.4 (WEST) 12m | 133m
GARAGE 4517 m? ‘
(1) COVERAGE CALCULATION INCLUDES COVERED REQD. PROP. | HEIGHT 9.14 m '
PORCHES AND GARAGE
(2) GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATION DOES NOT BLDG. STOREYS 2 LENGTH 17.36 m
INCLUDE OPEN TO BELOW AREAS
PARKING SPACES 1 DEPTH 18.47 m

SITE PLAN Scale: 1: 200 2023-03-21 2:42:27 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME FINE LINES DESIGN Z02.1

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham



Appendix B

File: 23.116508:000.00.MNY

| 3175 | 10401 | 5594 | 2083 | 2813

Date: 04/28/23
MM/DDNY

PROPERTY LINE

1 REC ROOM 3
i BEDROOM
WET BAR
. PROPEI_RTY%

‘ 2642 ‘ 17361 2083 1981

\ \ \ \ \
0 5m 10m
— T d ]

BASEMENT PLAN Scale: 1: 100 2023-03-21 2:42:28 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME FINE LINES DESIGN Z02.2

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham



Appendix B

File: 23.116508:000.00.MNY

| 2083 | 1092 | 10401 | 5594 | 832
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Date: 04/28123
‘ _ R _ R R _ PROPE_RTY LINE ate MM/DD/YY
e
| o >
| i |
n | ‘ WINDOW WELL g g
N .
K
| STORAGE BUILT-INS BUILT-INS
f FIREPLACE/ TV
6.10
i ’ ' 4
3 o o o . 5
S & N GARAGE % 5 FAMILY 1 @
3 3 2ER02= 5 2
@
| MUD 2
e x|
0 o
I
2083 | 28 3 —
‘ | - 7.41m i o . ~ |
1 3
3 / =
3 &1
N i g
=) o N
3 8 /|| o °
= c o COVERED o
N o T < - B OUTDOOR E
o ! @
o ‘ C LIVING
& / g E T — >
F H g 2 8
; DINING 3 °
w |
Q / z
N DEN | KITCHEN
2/642 3197 | FIREPLACE/ TV
/ 777777 L oL — — .
——— o o B - - !
/

/ PROPERTY LINE

| 2642 17361 ‘ 4064 ‘
| | | |

0 5m 10m

MAIN FLOOR PLAN Scale: 1 : 100 2023-03-21 2:42:28 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME FINE LINES DESIGN Z02.3

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham



Appendix B

File: 23.116508:000.00.MNY

‘528‘ 15106 | 832

‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Date: 04/28/23

PROPE_RTY LINE MDY
ROOF LINE BELOW
. Fﬁ;fﬁlffiifi;f4;:‘i;ffgigijlfilfilf;::’i;ff;f I i;:iijW Non
o - - - _ _ __ __ __ __ . I o
o N
— BT
B L C_J
il
=  [EnsuTE
N | . 4
o w
g wastrooM] [k ”
| \ BEDROOM 4 BEDROOM 2
! LAUNDRY:
o LAVNPRT
;‘ 5 i] B G __ ROOFLINEBELOW _
. S - ‘
Q [590 ;; - — @ TN = = - —
N : ‘ 2 g ‘ T\ >< /T BEAM BELOVW :
w e ~ -
5 HJ Lms n - \ . >
c,, e b B
A rx’fL 2666 g .r_IJI .......... e ——— e x |
S N g8 N | .
2 S &2 | 4 Iy
= ° g D S
: = PRIMARY | I
50| == S5 sEDrooM ||| oMY g
2 | e 1] iy BEDROOM g Bl
B P | = I ‘
S EDROOM 3 | W.L.C | -
‘ = i1
! A & &
‘ ;\ ‘ \ L %T \ E‘ |
8 L/ Y 4064 1/
N | éL .......... . (e B XJ :
‘ N L WALLBELOW I S
[ A _ L - _ 331
IS ROOF LINE BELOW ROOF LINE BELOW
3 PROPERTY LINE
‘571‘ 16466
I |
0 5m 10m

an FLOOR PLAN Scale:1:100 2023-03-21 2:42:29 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME FINE LINES DESIGN Z02.4

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham



File: 23.116508:000.00.MNY

Appendix B

Date: 04/28/23
MM/DD/YY
PROPER_TY LINE
A ooy
N @
7777777777777 — yal |
N ﬁ
iiiiiii o
| 616 ﬂ‘
12:12 ‘ !
- [ \
| 1441
| 412 ‘ B
‘ |- R |
I 12 S {
| 5 \‘
‘ ! |
| L( -
1?7 g L : FLAT ROOF
> | BELOW o
| N
| " 4:12 i ©
—812), 4:12 — | 4520
rd 47
J—H e | \‘
o |
ch
1229 1
1 |
| i 1
Z | K
- | 3
8 | H BALCONY %
@ ‘ BELOW 9
S| I
2 ! 4064 552
| ‘ 4616
457 610
1 &
[$)]
f N
A
2 PROPERTY LINE
0 5m 10 m
ROOF PLAN Scale:1:100 2023-03-21 2:42:29 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham

FINE LINES DESIGN

Z02.5



Appendix B

File: 23.116508:000.00.MNV

Date: 04/28/23

MM/DD/YY

T/O ROOF [190.94)

o
-~ o
& MID-POINT OF ROOF /189.79)
© U/S 2ND FLR CEILING
- 3 | T/O 2ND FLR WALL
o
ﬁ* N & U/S EAVES [188.64)
611 © 610 32
g ' ' N8
N
(186.35) T/O 2ND FLR SUBFLR — E T/O 2ND FLR SUBFLR [186.35)
o o s —X\ & o T/01STFLRWALL
—Il;l/—ll;l/ll—l/ll;l/—ll—l/-ll;l/—g -,—_l_r_JII__I/'jF = = - %52
o7 SIS e P i e o TR 603 B
g = - - > e —— ™ == © @
O T l:—l/ T  — T  — T  — T  — T  — ﬁ' g O
™ R = = P> ™
ha et ] T/O 1ST FLR SUBFLR [182.96)
/182.96\ T/O 1ST FLR SUBFLR el J [
i o T/O FDN. WALL [182.60)
/ Y}
[ — ~
el ] -~
(181.80\ AVERAGE GRADE o ® - AVERAGE GRADE [181.80)
N
- b ®
N~ N~
N N
[}
(179.87\ T/O BASEMENT SLAB . \ TIO BASEMENT SLAB @3
' - & U/S FOOTING [179.56)
w0
o
™
0 5m 10m

EAST ELEVATION Scale:1:100 2023-03-21 2:42:31 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME FINE LINES DESIGN Z03.1

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham



Appendix B

File: 23.116508:000.00.MNV

Date: 04/28/23

MM/BD/YY
L
z
-
>_
o
0.83m Wi
oo g
g 0.70m S o
3 o T/O ROOF /190.94)
g 12 i
o 4 = I TN
ol 12 12 — |4 & MID-POINT OF ROOF /189.79\
[ve
1.27m — 41 _—— -
. *—'ﬁ 4 ) o U/S 2ND FLR CEILING
L 1.14m ‘—777§
' | T/O 2ND FLR WALL
i [N S Erope— 7 U/S EAVES [188.64)
610 s | 66 > aly < Ze10 2| o
& & | &
< )
) . —— T
/186.35\ T/O 2ND FLR SUBFLR =5 Sl 3 0.89 m L E T/O 2ND FLR SUBFLR /186.35)
| = N -
12 «® OE, ® | T/O1ST FLR WALL
[ - = [e)]
(185.34) T/O GARAGE WALL 12 V 1 : ﬂ@ ' El <
[0.99 m == St 457 3
e == Kl = g 2
" 203/ | === == .
= = ® HEE = T/O 1ST FLR SUBFLR /@
(182.96\ TIO1STFLRSUBFLR < 3 = = ol ‘ /'\3
i Al *l8 T/O FDN. WALL /182.60)
(181.80\ AVERAGE GRADE 3 N = g — © Py
[{e] J ~
=g = {2 g — ! AVERAGE GRADE /181.80)
(181.32\ GARAGE DOOR SILL @ S =
&
' B TN
' T/O BASEMENT SLAB /179.87)
(179.87\ T/O BASEMENT SLAB o P
] =Nl U/S FOOTING (179.56)
0 5m 10m

SOUTH ELEVATION Scale:1:100 2023-03-21 2:42:34 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME FINE LINES DESIGN Z03.2

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham



Appendix B

File: 23.116508:000.00.MNV

Date: 04/28/23

MM/DD/YY

12 12 T/0 ROOF @.9\43

—— |4 -
g 12 2 g
14 ® MID-POINT OF ROOF [189.79)
\4 © ° U/S 2ND FLR CEILING
T | T/O 2ND FLR WALL
L BN I L
1 0 N U/S EAVES /188.64)
610 S p 611 2 2
I I b 2 616 K9
[}
— T/O 2ND FLR SUBFLR [186.35
(186.35\ T/O 2ND FLR SUBFLR e E ‘ /\ )
1 0 =12 S £ o T/O 1ST FLR WALL
g : 2 12 3
604 S R [ — A Y ” LN 1 Eﬁ T/O GARAGE WALL [185.34)
T L =ns ©
C = : . ©
© | | - iz / ~
| EREEEe — i e
S| EEEErLE 2 §:203f, 203 3
I ;)7“III7“',:_ — N N e ©
s R = e e S = T/O 1ST FLR SUBFLR /182.96)
/182.96\ T/O 1ST FLR SUBFLR 0 e et e <. \ o
: e e - SREmames; ; E ; ; ; f = ol |8 T/O FDN. WALL (182.60)
|—|_|_I B = B = S B —— S B —— S S —— S ) Bl = S Bl — S Bl — S s — o o — s 2
(181.80\ AVERAGE GRADE sdl salll : - ' J_nﬁ = i 1] 7 AVERAGE GRADE [181.80)
> > e -3 |
2 | GARAGE DOOR SILL (181.32)
< <
N N
© © T/O BASEMENT SLAB (179.87)
(179.87\ T/O BASEMENT SLAB .
] T T = U/S FOOTING [179.56)
0 5m 10m

WEST ELEVATION Scale:1:100 2023-03-21 2:42:36 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME FINE LINES DESIGN Z03.3

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham



Appendix B

File:

23.116508:000.00.MNV

Date: 04/28/23
MM/BD/YY
L
=z
|
>
£ 1.27 m
L
5 114 m
X /\
a wl T/0 ROOF [190.94)
P4
e
- o
= |~
" N, MID-POINT OF ROOF /189.79)
o
e o ol U/S 2ND FLR CEILING
[ I o i,gs
T/O 2ND FLR WALL
e NG o UIS EAVES (188.64)
610/ i - 3| & o 610 © R
24 Tl 2} o N |0
1 L e e B o
(186.35) T/O 2ND FLR SUBFLR 0.89m =1 S 3 o 5 T/0 2ND FLR SUBFLR (186.35)
— N b
063 —o\ i —]_T/O1ST FLR WALL
[ 2 v ' £ 2
- 1 3
457 1 = 0.99 m | e}
>E «© ™ g | 112 m Cl'g ©
- N 2 - - o
® N L @
] L [I%203
: T/O 1ST FLR SUBFLR (182.96)
[182.96\ T/O 1ST FLR SUBFLR : w - /\
" T N~ —
= 2l 8] T/O FDN. WALL 182.60)
/181.80\ AVERAGE GRADE r " AVERAGE GRADE (181.80)
\
t ] 5
N
N
T/O BASEMENT SLAB (179.87)
(179.87\ T/O BASEMENT SLAB . /\
I ] _ g U/S FOOTING [179.56)
0 5m 10m

NORTH ELEVATION

Scale: 1 : 100

2023-03-21 2:42:39 PM

NEW CUSTOM HOME

32 Shady Lane Crescent, Markham

FINE LINES DESIGN

Z03.4



GENERAL:

1. ALL WORK INVOLVED IN THE CONSTRUCTION, RELOCATION, REPAIR OF MUNICIPAL
SERVICES FOR THE PROJECT SHALL BE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR OF
PLANNING AND CHIEF PLANNER, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES INCLUDING GASMAINS,
WATERMAINS, TELEVISION CABLES, HYDRO, TELEPHONE CABLES, ETC.

3. ALL SURVEY INFORMATION ON THIS PLAN IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

4. THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT EXEMPT THE OWNER'S BONDED CONTRACTOR
FROM THE REQUIREMENTS TO OBTAIN THE VARIOUS PERMITS/APPROVALS NORMALLY
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE A CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING:
—BUILDING PERMIT —SEWER AND WATER PERMIT
—ROAD CUTS PERMITS —RELOCATION OF SERVICES
—APPROACH APPROVAL PERMITS —ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS
—COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT (IF REQ'D)

GRADING:

1. LOT GRADING IS TO CONFORM TO THE LATEST REVISION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM
LOT GRADING POLICY.

2. ALL ELEVATIONS ALONG AFFECTED PROPERTY LINES TO MATCH EXISTING ELEVATIONS
AND ALL GRADING SHALL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT SHEET FLOW FROM ADJACENT LANDS.
3. ALL IMPORTED FILL TO BE CLEAN AND ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE CLAY, COMPACTED TO
95% S.P.D. USE OF VIBRATOR OR COMPACTOR WHILE COMPACTING IS NOT PERMITTED.
4. ALL CURB STOPS AND VALVES MUST BE CERTIFIED TO BE IN WORKING ORDER AT
THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL LOT GRADING CERTIFICATE. FINAL LOT GRADING
CERTIFICATES MUST INCLUDE A STATEMENT AFFIRMING THE DATE OF INSPECTION AND
THAT THE WATER BOX IS AT GRADE AND FOUND TO BE FREE FROM DAMAGE OR DEFECT.
5. ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN THE ROAD ALLOWANCE SHALL BE RESTORED TO
EXISTING CONDITION OR BETTER.

6. ALL DISTURBED BOULEVARD AREAS ARE TO BE REINSTATED WITH 150mm TOPSOIL
AND NO. 1 NURSERY SOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH OPSS 803 AND TO THE SATISFACTION
OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM.

7. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE GROUND BETWEEN PROPOSED ELEVATIONS ON SIDE
LOTS SHALL BE GRADED AS A STRAIGHT LINE.

8. LOT GRADING SHALL CONFORM STRICTLY WITH THIS PLAN. ANY CHANGES, UNLESS
APPROVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BY THE TOWN, SHALL RESULT IN NON—ACCEPTANCE
OF THE DEVELOPMENT BY THE TOWN.

9. IF GRADING IS REQUIRED ON LANDS ADJACENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT WHICH ARE NOT
OWNED BY THE DEVELOPER, THEN THE DEVELOPER MUST OBTAIN WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER TO ALLOW THE DEVELOPER TO GRADE ON THE
ADJACENT LANDS, OTHERWISE RETAINING WALLS MUST BE USED.

10. THE WRITTEN PERMISSION REQUIRED FROM THE ADJACENT LANDOWNER SHALL BE
OBTAINED PRIOR TO ENTERING THE LANDS. SHOULD PERMISSION NOT BE OBTAINED OR
IS WITHDRAWN PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, THEN THE DEVELOPER SHALL LIMIT HIS
ACTIVITIES TO THE LIMITS OF THE DEVELOPMENT SITE.

11. DRIVEWAY AND DRIVEWAY APPROACHES SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT HYDRO
VAULTS AND OTHER STREET FURNITURE ARE A MIN OF 1.2m FROM THE PROJECTIONS OF
THE OUTSIDE GARAGE WALLS.

SEWERS:

1. THE DEPTH OF SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION AT THE STREET LINE TO BE CONFIRMED
IN FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE GRAVITY FLOW.

2. CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE EXISTING INVERTS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO
THE CIVIL ENGINEER (WESTX INC.)

3. ANY WATER OR SANITARY SERVICE THAT DOES NOT MEET CURRENT REGIONAL
STANDARDS MUST BE DISCONNECTED AT THE MAIN, AND A NEW SERVICE CONSTRUCTED
AT THE SITE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

4. ALL WATER AND SANITARY MAIN TAPS ARE TO BE PERFORMED BY REGION OF YORK
FORCES ONLY.

5. ALL SERVICES TO BE INSTALLED AS PER CITY OF MARKHAM DEVELOPMENT
ENGINEERING PROCEDURES AND GUIDELINES (LATEST EDITION) AND MINISTRY OF THE
ENVIRONMENT GUIDELINES (LATEST EDITION).

6. MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER SERVICES/MAINS AND SEWER
DRAINS AND MUNICIPAL SEWER MAINS SHALL BE 2.5m MEASURED FROM THE CLOSEST
PIPE EDGE TO CLOSEST PIPE EDGE. VERTICAL SEPARATION WHERE WATER SERVICE/MAIN
PASSES OVER A SEWER DRAIN OR MUNICIPAL SEWER MAIN MUST BE A MINIMUM OF
0.25m UNLESS GREATER SEPARATION IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FOR PROPER BEDDING
AND STRUCTURAL SUPPORT. WATER SERVICES/MAINS PASSING UNDER SEWER DRAINS OR
MUNICIPAL SEWER MAINS MUST HAVE A SEPARATION OF 0.5m BETWEEN THE INVERT OF
THE SEWER MAIN/DRAIN AND THE CROWN OF THE WATERSERVICE/MAIN.

7. ALL WATER SERVICES TO BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM OF 1.6m COVER. SEWER
DRAINS TO BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM COVER OF 2.2m AT THE PROPERTY LINE
BELOW THE FINAL ROAD GRADE OR AT SUCH HIGHER ELEVATION ONLY AS MAY BE
NECESSITATED BY THE LEVEL OF THE MAIN SEWER. ON PRIVATE PROPERTY THE MINIMUM
COVER FOR SEWER DRAINS IS TO BE NO LESS THAN 1.2m.

PRIVATE DRAINS:

1. PRIVATE DRAINS ARE TO BE LOCATED 1.5m ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF CENTERLINE OF
LOT OR AS DETAILED AND EXTENDED 1m BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE.

2 PROPOSED SANITARY AND STORM SEWERS SHALL BE EITHER; (A) PVC SDR 28 FOR
150mm DIAMETER AND SDR 35 FOR OTHER SIZES; (B) CLASS 3 CONCRETE (CSA
A257.1-M92). RIBBED OR PROFILE PIPE IS NOT PERMITTED FOR SANITARY OR STORM
USE, INCLUDING PRIVATE DRAINS AND CATCH BASIN LEADS. STORM PIPE SHALL BE WHITE
AND SANITARY SHALL BE ANY COLOUR OTHER THAN WHITE. WOOD MARKING AT END OF
SANITARY PRIVATE DRAIN SHALL BE PAINTED RED.

3. COVER AND BEDDING MATERIAL FOR PRIVATE DRAINS SHALL BE GRANULAR ‘A’
INSTALLED AS PER OPSD 802.010 OR 802.013.

4. MINIMUM SLOPE FOR PRIVATE DRAINS TO BE 2.0%.

5. TOP OF SANITARY PRIVATE DRAINS AT STREET LINE TO BE 2.2m (MIN) BELOW
CENTERLINE ROAD ELEVATION AT THAT POINT OR AS DETAILED.

6. BUILDING RAINWATER LFADERS SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO THE STORM PRIVATE
DRAIN BUT SHALL DISCHARGE ONTO LANDSCAPED AREAS VIA SPLASH PADS A MIN. OF
0.6m FROM THE BUILDING FACE.

7. FOUNDATION WEEPERS AND FLOOR DRAINS WILL BE SUMPED AND PUMPED TO GRADE.

WATER SERVICES:
1. ALL WATER AND SANITARY MAIN TAPS ARE TO BE PERFORMED BY REGION OF YORK
FORCES ONLY.
2. GRANULAR BEDDING SHALL BE GRANULAR 'D’ AS PER FORM 600 AND WM—200.01.
3. ALL CURB STOPS SHALL BE SET TO PROPOSED GRADES.
4. WATER SERVICES TO BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM COVER OF 1.6m.
5. WATER SERVICE ABANDONMENT:

i. REMOVE CURB STOP.

ii. CUT AND CRIMP WATER SERVICE AT THE MAIN.

iii. CLOSE MAINSTOP
6. ALL WATER SYSTEM COMPONENTS ARE TO BE AS PER CITY OF MARKHAM STANDARDS
OR ONTARIO PROVINCIAL STANDARD DRAWING (OPSD). WHERE CITY STANDARD EXISTS, IT
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE OTHER STANDARDS.
7. ALL EXISTING WATER METERS ON SYSTEMS TO BE ABANDONED MUST BE REMOVED
AND SALVAGED BY THE CITY OF MARKHAM.
8. INSPECTION AND TESTING OF WATER SERVICES AND WATERMAINS TO BE TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH FORM 400 OF THE
CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL (LATEST EDITION) AND MOE
GUIDELINES.

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS:

1. ALL BEDDING AND BACKFILL MATERIAL, ROAD SUBGRADES AND GENERALLY ALL
MATERIAL USED FOR LOT GRADING AND FILL SECTIONS ETC. SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A
MIN. 95% SPD UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. ALL
MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 300mm LIFTS.

2. ALL GRANULAR ROAD BASE MATERIALS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MIN 98% SPD.

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL:

1. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
APPROVED PLANS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY EARTH MOVING WORK ON THE SITE
AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED WITH THE
INTENDED FINAL GROUND.

2. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE BUILDER/
DEVELOPER:

a) WEEKLY

b) BEFORE AND AFTER ANY PREDICTED RAINFALL EVENT

¢) FOLLOWING AN UNPREDICTED RAINFALL EVENT

d) DAILY, DURING EXTENDED DURATION RAINFALL EVENTS

e) AFTER SIGNIFICANT SNOW MELT EVENTS

3. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN PROPER WORKING
ORDER AT ALL TIMES. DAMAGED OR CLOGGED DEVICES SHALL BE REPAIRED WITHIN 48
HOURS.

4. WHERE A SITE REQUIRES DEWATERING AND WHERE THE EXPELLED WATER CAN BE
FREELY RELEASED TO A SUITABLE RECEIVER, THE EXPELLED WATER SHALL BE TREATED
TO CAPTURE SUSPENDED PARTICLES GREATER THAN 40OMICRON IN SIZE. THE CAPTURED
SEDIMENT SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY PER MOECC GUIDELINES. THE CLEAN
EXPELLED WATER SHALL BE FREELY RELEASE TO A SUITABLE RECEIVER IN A MANNER
THAT DOES NOT CREATE DOWNSTREAM ISSUES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EROSION,
FLOODING — NUISANCE OR OTHERWISE, INTERFERENCE ISSUES, ETC.

5. EXISTING STORM SEWERS AND DRAINAGE DITCHES ADJACENT TO THE WORKS SHALL BE
PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES FROM THE ENTRY OF SEDIMENT/SILT THAT MAY MIGRATE FROM
THE SITE. FOR STORM SEWERS: ALL INLETS (REAR LOT CATCHBASINS, ROAD
CATCHBASINS, PIPE INLETS, ETC.) MUST BE SECURED/ FITTED WITH SILTATION CONTROL
MEASURES. FOR DRAINAGE DITCHES: THE INSTALLATION OF ROCK CHECK DAMS, SILTATION
FENCING, AND SEDIMENT CONTAINMENT DEVISES MUST BE INSTALLED TO TRAP AND
CONTAIN SEDIMENT. THESE SILTATION CONTROL DEVISES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND
MAINTAINED PER ITEMS 2 AND 3 ABOVE.

6. IN THE EVENT OF A SPILL (RELEASE OF DELETERIOUS MATERIAL) ON OR EMANATING
FROM THE SITE, THE OWNER OR OWNERS AGENT SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE MOECC
AND FOLLOW ANY PRESCRIBED CLEAN UP PROCEDURE. THE OWNER OR OWNERS AGENT
WILL ADDITIONALLY IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE TOWN.

7. IT IS REQUIRED TO STABILIZE ALL AREAS THAT WILL REMAIN DISTURBED FOR MORE
THAN 30 DAYS.

8. SILT FENCE AND CATCHBASIN PROTECTION ARE NOT TO BE REMOVED UNTIL
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

9. THE SILTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ILLUSTRATED ON THIS PLAN ARE
CONSIDERED TO BE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL
MEASURES WHICH WILL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE ENGINEER DURING CONSTRUCTION.

10. ALL EROSION AND SILTATION CONTROL DEVICES SHOULD BE AS PER THE "GREATER
GOLDEN HORSESHOE AREA CONSERVATION AUTHORITIES®, "EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL GUIDELINE FOR URBAN CONSTRUCTION”.

11. THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF ALL MUD AND DEBRIS THAT ARE
TRACKED ONTO THE ROADWAYS FROM VEHICLES ENTERING AND LEAVING THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE. THE OWNER SHALL, UPON VERBAL AND/OR REQUEST BY THE CITY,
IMMEDIATELY PROCEED WITH THE CLEANUP OPERATION AT THEIR EXPENSE. SHOULD THE
OWNER FAIL TO MAINTAIN THE ROAD AS DIRECTED, THE CITY WILL HAVE THE CLEANING
CARRIED OUT, AND DRAW ON THE SECURITY FOR COSTS AND/OR LAY CHARGES.

TREE PRESERVATION:

1. ALL WORK WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONES MUST BE COMPLETED WITH THE USE
OF AIR SPADE (OR HYDRO VAC) UNDER SUPERVISION OF THE PROJECT ARBORIST.

2. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, THE CUTTING OF SURFACE ROOTS OF EXISTING TREES IS TO BE
AVOIDED. HOWEVER, IF THESE CUTS ARE REQUIRED, THE CUTS SHOULD BE COMPLETED
UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A TREE MANAGEMENT PROFESSIONAL (I.E. CERTIFIED
ARBORIST) SO THAT CUTS ARE MADE APPROPRIATELY.

3. THE TREES ON THIS PROPERTY MAY BE USED BY BIRDS THAT ARE PROTECTED UNDER
MIGRATORY BIRDS CONVENTION ACT, 1994. THIS ACT IS IMPLEMENTED BY ENVIRONMENT
CANADA AND PRQTECTS BIRDS AND_THEIR NESTS. THE TIMING FOR THIS PROTECTION IS
FROM MARCH 3157 TO AUGUST 315T. NO TREE REMOVAL OPERATIONS SHALL BE
UNDERTAKEN DURING THIS PERIOD. ANY REQUIRED REMOVALS SHALL BE ONLY
PERFORMED DURING THE PERIOD OF SEPTEMBER 15! THROUGH MARCH 30H.

TREE PROTECTION PLAN NOTES

4. IT IS THE APPLICANTS’ RESPONSIBILITY TO DISCUSS POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO TREES
LOCATED NEAR OR WHOLLY ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR ON SHARED BOUNDARY LINES
WITH THEIR NEIGHBOURS. SHOULD SUCH TREES BE INJURED TO THE POINT OF
INSTABILITY OR DEATH THE APPLICANT MAY BE HELD RESPONSIBLE THROUGH CIVIL
ACTION. THE APPLICANT WOULD ALSO BE REQUIRED TO REPLACE SUCH TREES TO THE
SATISFACTION OF URBAN FORESTRY.

5. TREE PROTECTION BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO STANDARDS AS DETAILED IN
THE ARBORISTS DOCUMENTS AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF URBAN FORESTRY.

6. TREE PROTECTION BARRIERS MUST BE INSTALLED USING PLYWOOD CLAD HOARDING
(MINIMUM 19MM OR —" THICK) OR AN EQUIVALENT APPROVED BY URBAN FORESTRY.

7. WHERE REQUIRED, SIGNS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 4, TREE PROTECTION SIGNAGE
MUST BE ATTACHED TO ALL SIDES OF THE BARRIER.

8. PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SITE ACTIVITY SUCH AS SITE ALTERATION,
DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION, THE TREE PROTECTION MEASURES SPECIFIED ON THIS
PLAN MUST BE INSTALLED TO THE SATISFACTION OF URBAN FORESTRY.

9. ONCE ALL TREE/SITE PROTECTION MEASURES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED, URBAN
FORESTRY STAFF MUST BE CONTACTED TO ARRANGE FOR AN INSPECTION OF THE SITE
AND APPROVAL OF THE TREE/SITE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS. PHOTOGRAPHS THAT
CLEARLY SHOW THE INSTALLED TREE/SITE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR URBAN
FORESTRY REVIEW.

10. WHERE CHANGES TO THE LOCATION OF THE APPROVED TPZ OR SEDIMENT CONTROL
OR WHERE TEMPORARY ACCESS TO THE TPZ IS PROPOSED, URBAN FORESTRY MUST BE
CONTACTED TO OBTAIN APPROVAL PRIOR TO ALTERATION.

11. TREE PROTECTION BARRIERS MUST REMAIN IN PLACE AND IN GOOD CONDITION
DURING DEMOLITION, CONSTRUCTION AND/OR SITE DISTURBANCE, INCLUDING
LANDSCAPING, AND MUST NOT BE ALTERED, MOVED OR REMOVED UNTIL AUTHORIZED BY
URBAN FORESTRY.

12. NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES INCLUDING GRADE CHANGES, SURFACE TREATMENTS OR
EXCAVATION OF ANY KIND ARE PERMITTED WITHIN THE AREA IDENTIFIED ON THE TREE
PROTECTION PLAN OR SITE PLAN AS A TREE PROTECTION ZONE (TPZ). NO ROOT
CUTTING IS PERMITTED. NO STORAGE OF MATERIALS OR FILL IS PERMITTED WITHIN THE
TPZ. NO MOVEMENT OR STORAGE OF VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT IS PERMITTED WITHIN THE
TPZ. THE AREA(S) IDENTIFIED AS A TPZ MUST BE PROTECTED AND REMAIN UNDISTURBED
AT ALL TIMES.

13. ALL ADDITIONAL TREE PROTECTION OR PRESERVATION REQUIREMENTS, ABOVE AND
BEYOND THE INSTALLATION OF TREE PROTECTION BARRIERS, MUST BE UNDERTAKEN OR
IMPLEMENTED AS DETAILED IN THE URBAN FORESTRY APPROVED ARBORIST REPORT
AND/OR THE APPROVED TREE PROTECTION PLAN AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF URBAN
FORESTRY.

14. IF THE MINIMUM TREE PROTECTION ZONE (TPZ) MUST BE REDUCED TO FACILITATE
CONSTRUCTION ACCESS, THE TREE PROTECTION BARRIERS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT A
LESSER DISTANCE AND THE EXPOSED PORTION OF TPZ MUST BE PROTECTED USING A
HORIZONTAL ROOT PROTECTION METHOD APPROVED BY URBAN FORESTRY.

15. ANY ROOTS OR BRANCHES INDICATED ON THIS PLAN WHICH REQUIRE PRUNING, AS
APPROVED BY URBAN FORESTRY, MUST BE PRUNED BY AN ARBORIST. ALL PRUNING OF
TREE ROOTS AND BRANCHES MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD ARBORICULTURAL
PRACTICE. ROOTS THAT HAVE RECEIVED APPROVAL FROM URBAN FORESTRY TO BE
PRUNED MUST FIRST BE EXPOSED USING PNEUMATIC (AIR) EXCAVATION, BY HAND
DIGGING OR BY A USING LOW PRESSURE HYDRAULIC (WATER) EXCAVATION. THE WATER
PRESSURE FOR HYDRAULIC EXCAVATION MUST BE LOW ENOUGH THAT ROOT BARK IS NOT
DAMAGED OR REMOVED. THIS WILL ALLOW A PROPER PRUNING CUT AND MINIMIZE
TEARING OF THE ROOTS. THE ARBORIST RETAINED TO CARRY OUT CROWN OR ROOT
PRUNING MUST CONTACT URBAN FORESTRY NO LESS THAN THREE WORKING DAYS PRIOR
TO CONDUCTING ANY SPECIFIED WORK.

16. THE APPLICANT/OWNER SHALL PROTECT ALL BY—LAW REGULATED TREES IN THE
AREA OF CONSIDERATION THAT HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED FOR REMOVAL THROUGHOUT
DEVELOPMENT WORKS TO THE SATISFACTION OF URBAN FORESTRY.

17. CONVICTIONS OF OFFENCES RESPECTING THE REGULATIONS IN THE STREET TREE
BY—LAW AND PRIVATE TREE BY—LAW ARE SUBJECT TO FINES. A PERSON CONVICTED OF
AN OFFENCE UNDER THESE BY—LAWS IS LIABLE TO A MINIMUM FINE OF $500 AND A
MAXIMUM FINE OF $100,000 PER TREE, AND /OR A SPECIAL FINE OF $100,000. THE
LANDOWNER MAY BE ORDERED BY THE CITY TO STOP THE CONTRAVENING ACTMITY OR
ORDERED TO UNDERTAKE WORK TO CORRECT THE CONTRAVENTION.

18. PRIOR TO SITE DISTURBANCE THE OWNER MUST CONFIRM THAT NO MIGRATORY BIRDS
ARE MAKING USE OF THE SITE FOR NESTING. THE OWNER MUST ENSURE THAT THE
WORKS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE MIGRATORY BIRD CONVENTION ACT AND THAT
NO MIGRATORY BIRD NESTS WILL BE IMPACTED BY THE PROPOSED WORK NO LESS THAN
48 HOURS PRIOR TO CONDUCTING ANY SPECIFIED WORK.

POOL ENCLOSURE

1. THE POOL ENCLOSURE SHALL EXTEND FROM THE GROUND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT
LESS THAN 1.20m (4 FEET). HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE EFFECTIVE
GROUND LEVEL ON THE OUTSIDE (NOT THE POOL SIDE) OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE;

2. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN (3) AND (4), THE POOL ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT HAVE
ANY OPENINGS THAT WOULD ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF THE SPHERICAL OBJECT HAVING A
DIAMETER GREATER THAN 38mm (1.5 INCHES);

3. FOR POOL ENCLOSURES WHICH ARE NOT CHAIN LINK FENCES OR WOOD LATTICE,
WHERE THE POOL ENCLOSURE IS AT LEAST 1.52m (5 FEET) HIGH AND THE VERTICAL
DISTANCE BETWEEN EACH HORIZONTAL RAIL MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF EACH RAIL IS
AT LEAST 1.22m (4 FEET), THE OPENINGS IN THE POOL ENCLOSURE ARE PERMITTED TO
BE GREATER THAN 38mm (1.5 INCHES) BUT NOT GREATER THAN THAT WHICH WOULD
ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERICAL OBJECT HAVING A DIAMETER OF 10cm (4
INCHES); OR

4. FOR A POOL ENCLOSURE WHICH IS A CHAIN LINK FENCE, IF THE POOL ENCLOSURE
IS AT LEAST 1.83m (6 FEET) IN HEIGHT, THE OPENINGS IN THE POOL ENCLOSURE ARE

PERMITTED TO BE GREATER THAN 38mm (1.5 INCHES) BUT NOT GRATER THAN THAT
WHICH WOULD ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERICAL OBJECT HAVING A DIAMETER OF
50mm (2 INCHES);

5. FOR A POOL ENCLOSURE WHICH IS COMPRISED OF WOOD LATTICE, THE WOOD
SHALL BE AT LEAST 13mm (0.5 INCHES) IN THICKNESS, WHICH OPENINGS OF LESS
THAN 38mm (1.5 INCHES);

6. WHERE A POOL ENCLOSURE IS CONSTRUCTED WITH HORIZONTAL LOUVRES,

7. THE LOUVRES MAY NOT HAVE A SEPARATION EXCEEDING 25mm (1 INCH) MEASURED
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE TWO SURFACES

. SHALL BE SET AT AN ANGLE OF NOT LESS THAN FORTY—FIVE DEGREES TO THE
HORIZONTAL;  AND

. SHALL SLOPE UPWARD TOWARD THE INSIDE OF
ENCLOSURE.

8. THE SPACE AT ANY POINT UNDER THE POOL ENCLOSURE MUST NOT EXCEED 50mm
(2 INCHES) AND THE GROUND BENEATH THE ENCLOSURE CANNOT BE OF LOOSE GRAVEL
OR OTHER MATERIAL WHICH CAN BE EASILY REMOVED SO AS TO AFFORD ACCESS UNDER
THE POOL ENCLOSURE;

9. ALL HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS MUST BE LOCATED INSIDE (POOL SIDE) OF
THE ENCLOSURE TO PREVENT EASY CLIMBING; AND

10. THE POOL ENCLOSURE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.61m (2 FEET) FORM ANY
ENCLOSURE THAT DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS BY—LAW; AND

11. FOR POOLS OTHER THAN HOT-TUBS, ON A LEVEL SURFACE BEING NOT LESS THAN
0.91m (3 FEET) FROM THE WATER'S EDGE OF THE POOL, PROVIDED, IF THE WALL OF A
BUILDING IS USED AS PART OF THE WALL ENCLOSURE, THE WALL OF THE BUILDING
SHALL BE AT LEAST 1.22m (4 FEET) FORM THE WATER'S EDGE OF THE POOL

12. ANY GATE OR ENTRANCEWAY FORMING PART OF A POOL ENCLOSURE SHALL BE AT
LEAST 1.52m (5 FEET) FROM THE WATER'S EDGE OF THE POOL. GATES

13. EVERY OWNER SHALL ENSURE THAT EVERY GATE FORMING PART OF A POOL
ENCLOSURE:

. IS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS PRESCRIBED ABOVE

Il. IS SUPPORTED ON SUBSTANTIAL HINGES, CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 90.72 KG (200
LBS) IN BODY WEIGHT;

ll. 1S EQUIPPED WITH A SELF—CLOSING DEVICE;

IV. IS EQUIPPED WITH A SELF—LATCHING DEVICE THAT IS AT LEAST 1.22m (4 FT)
ABOVE THE ESTABLISHED GRADE;

V. IS EQUIPPED WITH A LOCK; AND

VI. DOES NOT HAVE ANY MEMBER ON THE EXTERIOR FACE OF THE GATE THAT WOULD
FACILITATE CLIMBING OF THE GATE.

14. IF THE GATE TO THE POOL ENCLOSURE IS A DOUBLE GATE ACCESS, MADE UP OF
TWO GATES AT THE SAME LOCATION:

. ONE OF THE TWO GATES SHALL HAVE A SELF—CLOSING DEVICE AND SELF—LATCHING
DEVICE;  AND

Il.  THE GATE OF THIS DOUBLE GATE ACCESS  WITHOUT A SELF—CLOSING DEVICE
AND A SELF—LATCHING DEVICE SHALL HAVE A DEVICE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO THE
GROUND OR OTHER NON—MOVEABLE OBJECT THAT PREVENTS ACCESS THROUGH
THIS GATE WITHOUT LIFTING OR  REMOVING THIS DEVICE AND THEN RELEASING THE
LATCH.

THE (POOL SIDE) OF THE

ENTRANCES THROUGH BUILDINGS

1.  WHEN A WALL OR PORTION THEREOF OF ANY BUILDING LOCATED ON THE SAME
PROPERTY AS THE POOL FORMS PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE, NO ENTRANCES TO
THE ENCLOSED POOL AREA ARE PERMITTED THROUGH SUCH WALL, UNLESS:

I THE ENTRANCEWAY IS EQUIPPED WITH DOORS WHICH ARE EQUIPPED WITH A BOLT
OR CHAIN LATCH AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 1.83m (6 FEET) ABOVE THE INSIDE FLOOR
LEVEL;

. THE CARE, CONTROL AND MAINTENANCE OF ANY SUCH ENTRANCEWAY AND SAFETY
LATCH DESCRIBED IN CLAUSE (I) OF THIS SUBSECTION ARE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER;
AND

lIl.  THE ENTRANCEWAY IS LOCATED NO CLOSER THAN 1.20m (4 FEET) FROM THE EDGE
OF THE WATER CONTAINED IN THE SWIMMING POOL AND CONTAINING NO STAIRS OR
STEPS WITHIN.

1.

File:

Appendix B

23.116508:000.00.MNV

Date: 04/28123

A
TYPICAL GRASSED SWALE DETAIL verage Grade SITE STATISTICS
SCALE: N.T.S. _ Begin |End Elev. Factored Length| | ZONING: LOT NO: PLAN NO: LOT AREA: LOT FRONTAGE: |LOT DEPTH:
PointNo. | _ "1 5 |teneth (U] er ez R4A 374 03028-0293(LT) 741.29 m? 14.57 m 51.87 m
ev(el)| (e2) L
0.90m MIN z DESCRIPTION EXISTING PROPOSED | % | REQUIRED | % |SETBACKS |REQUIRED |PROPOSED
: FINISH WITH 100 A - B| 18145 | 18135 6.00 1088.40
; LOT FRONT
TOPSOIL & SOD B - C| 18135 | 18135 6.00 1088.10 O RAGE 21840m2 |29.5 PRON 8.25m 834 m
_L C - D] 18135 | 18157 5.20 943.59
R . D - E| 18157 | 18175 | 4.40 799.30 ACCESSORY BUILDING 433m2 |00.6 0.0 |REAR 200m | 2547m
E - F| 18.75 | 182.25 0.80 145.60 COVERAGE YARD
F - G| 18225 | 182.28 0.40 72.91 FLOOR 1ST FLOOR 146.05 m 2 SIDE YARD 6.0m 135m
NOTE: G - H| 18228 | 18240 | 5.60 1021.10 AREA® | 5 b FLOOR 175.36 m 2 (EAST) ' '
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS W 1| 182740 | 18240 | 1210 2207.04 SIDE YARD 6.0m 1.33m
: J - K| 18240 | 18178 0.30 54.63 TOTAL 321.41m? 143.4 0.00| (WEST)
K - M| 181.78 | 181.60 | 10.00 1816.90 GARAGE 45.17 m?
M - A| 181.60 | 18145 7.40 1343.29
MODIFIED HEAVY DUTY SILT FENCE DETAIL (1) COVERAGE CALCULATION INCLUDES COVERED REQD. PROP. |HEIGHT 914 m
SCALE: N.T.S. Total 58.20 10580.86 PORCHES AND GARAGE
Total Factored Length (2) GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATION DOES NOT BLDG. STOREYS 2 LENGTH 17.36 m
Average Grade " Totallength 181.80 INCLUDE OPEN TO BELOW AREAS
: PARKING SPACES 1 DEPTH m 18.47 m
|=————TREE PROTECTION
| BARRIER S ol
i £1
| Area under OSB;:::;IfIied N Sle
| STAKE construction € < 1.3
| CONTROL MEASURE o Fittings or radius bends Slope 1A"/; min _:nsgmm §|_§ g
| SUPPORT X/O{x— Ll as required 2% desirable I als 8
| GEOTEXTILE rt
i ~ id ¥ |
| MIN. 150mm OF NG Wn
| GRAVEL End > 7 L
nd run
| e e 1 g |5
- — min
|

RS

i

NOTES:

THIS DETAIL IS FOR USE IN AREAS WHERE TREE ROOT ZONE
PROTECTION IS DESIRED.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SUMP PUMP TO
DISCHARGE TO

S

AN

NOTES:

1. THE SUMP OUTLET SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM 150mm ABOVE THE
PROPOSED GRADE AT THE DWELLING (BASEMENT CEILING) PRIOR TO
DISCHARGING.

2. SUMP PUMP MUST HAVE BACKUP POWER TO ENSURE OPERATION
DURING A POWER OUTAGE.

"

1YP. SUMP PUMP DETAIL
SCALE: N.T.S.

GRADE \
PLASH PAD

[=——40mm¢ SUMP
PUMP
DISCHARGE PIPE

4

N

CHECK VALVE

BSMT FLR. X

SUMP PUMP

A

Area under
construction

Stakes

NOTE:

A All dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise shown.
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HEAVY-DUTY
SILT FENCE BARRIER
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Bedding and cover
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Watertight cap or plug

as sp

specified

ecified, Note 3

CONNECTION WITHOUT VERTICAL RISER

L Backfill

Fittings or radius bends
as required

Bedding and cover
as specified

150mm min 7 v— y
150mm min —‘ i \\q
T

Slope 1% min

2% desirable
as specified ]

150mm min

100mm min JJ

100 to 150mm dia

as specified

Note 2

Settlement joint
Note 1

Watertight cap or plug —
as specified, Note 3

CONNECTION WITH VERTICAL RISER

NOTES:

1 Sewer service connections to the main pipe sewer shall be made

using factory made tees, strap—on—saddles, or other approved saddles.
Vertical risers shall be as specified.
Cap or plug at property line shall be adequately braced.

before that pipe is laid.

OO0 W > WN

Maintenance holes shall be used at the main sewer to connect
service connections greater than or equal to 200mm.
For new construction, saddles shall be installed on the main pipe

Approved cut—in tool shall be used for field made connections.
All dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise shown.
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INSPECTION NOTES:

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE WESTX ENGINEERING WITH 48 HOUR
NOTICE FOR ALL INSPECTIONS. PLEASE CONTACT WESLEY TAYLOR AT
WESLEYGWESTX.ENGINEERING TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS. IN ORDER TO
PROVIDE CERTIFICATION, WESTX NEEDS TO BE ON SITE FOR THE
FOLLOWING MILESTONES:

1. INSTALLATION OF WATER AND SANITARY SERVICE CONNECTIONS.
2. FINAL GRADING (PRIOR TO LANDSCAPE WORKS).
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APPENDIX “C” — A/241/22 Conditions of Approval

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it
remains; and

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report,
and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the
Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has
been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction;

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

AT

Bernie Tom, Development Technician, Zoning and Special Projects
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